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4. Consent Agenda
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Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

October 6, 2021 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, October 6, 

2021 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. Charles, IL 60174. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Pearson, Superintendent D303, Board Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call, the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304; and Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301 

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Pearson called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichens seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 5-0. 

 

Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, September 1, 2021 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, September 2021 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, September 2021 

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, September 2021 

 4.5    Approval of the Treasurer’s Report, September 2021 
  

Dr. Pearson called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Leden seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote.  5-0.   
 

 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, September, 2021 

Mrs. Palese reported the student/staff enrollment details for September 2021 and September 2020 to see the 

comparisons. 

 

5.2  Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, September 20, 2021 
Mrs. Palese shared the Liaison meeting minutes that took place September 20, 2021. Focus was on CPI 

training and ESY 2022. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

5.3  Donation 
Mrs. Palese shared information about a monetary donation given from AAA Insurance to purchase a 

treadmill for the  SAIL program. 

 

 

For Action 

6.1 Approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement Between The Mid-Valley Special 

Education Cooperative and Batavia Public School District No. 101 (Revised) 
Dr. Stirn motioned, seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement Between The 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative and Batavia Public School District No. 101 (Revised).  Motion 

carried by unanimous roll call vote. 5-0. 
 

6.2 Approval of the Personnel Report, September, 2021 
Dr. Stirn motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by 

unanimous roll call vote. 5-0. 
 

New Business 

None  

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Stirn and seconded by Dr. Leden. By consensus, the motion carried 5-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:13 AM 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, November 3, 2021, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

      

 



4.2. Approval of Bills, October, 2021



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

10.0000.2210.332.000.120 $88.4812780 10/26/2021 AKERS, BETHANY STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIMB SEPT MILEAGE
$88.48Check Total:

10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $353.9212781 10/26/2021 ANCONA, JESLYNN STAFF TRAVEL1080 SEPT MILEAGE
$353.92Check Total:

10.0000.2130.332.000.111 $92.1812782 10/26/2021 ANGONE, RACHEL M STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIMB 8/23-9/27 MILE
$92.18Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $180.00NCB 10/15/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1068 V159172
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 10/15/2021 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1068 V159172

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $200.00NCB 10/29/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1079 V823982
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 10/29/2021 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1079 V823982

$580.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.922 $5,520.5812775 10/22/2021 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1071 NOVEMBER RENT

$5,520.58Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $80.0012783 10/26/2021 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 W/O #10150-1
20.0000.2540.530.000.000 $1,385.0012783 10/26/2021 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS1080 W/O #9834-1

$1,465.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.011 $238.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $33.2512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $50.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $31.9712784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $115.2212784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202
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10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $93.4912784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $101.4912784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $76.7912784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $400.8912784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $114.7512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $57.7512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $21.9812784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $59.9412784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $57.7512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 ($125.00)12784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $58.2012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $854.9012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $33.9712784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $89.6012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.109 $48.3112784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.415.000.132 $199.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.1200.640.000.080 $409.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK DUES/FEES/MEMBERSHIPS1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.2190.410.000.114 $329.8012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 ($33.76)12784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202
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10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $18.3512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $6.2512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $23.4912784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

10.0000.2320.700.000.140 $599.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK NONCAPITAL EQUIPMENT1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1200.400.000.622 $144.2312784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INCENTIVES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $170.6112784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $131.9912784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $51.7012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $138.1112784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $4,389.0212784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1200.417.000.222 $160.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III ASSESSMENTS1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $30.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $103.6812784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $25.9512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $67.7512784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $250.5812784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $15.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.2210.312.000.322 $250.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202
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14.0000.2210.312.000.322 $350.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.2210.312.007.322 $79.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.2210.312.114.322 $375.0012784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV ASST1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

14.0000.2210.314.000.322 $471.8212784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $185.5912784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $220.6812784 10/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 STMT ENDING 10/5/202

$11,575.09Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $935.7612785 10/26/2021 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1080 6452311

$935.76Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.011 $16.8012786 10/26/2021 CAMPOS, NINOSKA C STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$16.80Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $84.7312787 10/26/2021 CAZZATO, ALEXANDRA L STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM 8/12-9/20 MILE

$84.73Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $213.6512788 10/26/2021 CDW GOVERNMENT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 L197878
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $199.9812788 10/26/2021 CDW GOVERNMENT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 L197878

$413.63Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $400.0012789 10/26/2021 CHILDHOOD VICTORIES, INC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1080 1404

$400.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $113.0912759 10/01/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1058 8/18-9/17 8108185757
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $173.9912759 10/01/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1058 8/18-9/17 8108218929

$287.08Check Total:
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $169.3912790 10/26/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1080 9/8-10/6 22424101808
20.0000.2540.466.000.000 $5,284.2012790 10/26/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY1080 9/8-10/6 22424101808
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $81.7312790 10/26/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1080 9/8-10/6 2249120480

$5,535.32Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $137.2012791 10/26/2021 CLAESON, NICOLE STAFF TRAVEL1080 AUG-SEPT MILEAGE

$137.20Check Total:
20.0000.2540.319.000.078 $347.9212792 10/26/2021 COMCAST CABLE CABLE/INTERNET-SHELBY1080 10/23-11/22/2021
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$347.92Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $3,097.0012764 10/07/2021 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1060 1510

$3,097.00Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.322 $2,249.0012793 10/26/2021 CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE

INC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1080 CUS0273043

$2,249.00Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,485.4212794 10/26/2021 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1080 OCT CHASSEE/ROWE

INS
$1,485.42Check Total:

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,910.8012769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V110113
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,484.8212769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V125440
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,363.8912769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V127244
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,653.6012769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V158598
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,879.4712769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V158598

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,352.9712769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1061 V165088
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $76.7112769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1061 V165088

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,118.8412769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V29570
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,433.8212769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V354316
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $10,267.2012769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V37080
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,508.8012769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V37080

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,920.5212769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V424778
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $670.3012769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V424778

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1061 V424778

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.3212769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V444009
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9112769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V444009
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17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8012769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1061 V444009

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,538.3612769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V465712
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $279.0212769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V524621
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $15.6712769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V524621

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.3112769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1061 V524621

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $884.2412769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V564495
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $120.3112769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V564495

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $436.8412769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V617120
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $26.1712769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V617120

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1061 V617120

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,306.3812769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V79046
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $148.7912769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V79046

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1061 V79046

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V850874
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V850874

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,437.8012769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V8558
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $133.3412769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V884918
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $17.1412769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1061 V884918

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1061 V895912
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10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,350.5912769 10/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1061 V912240
$74,424.34Check Total:

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,433.8212777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V101631
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,118.8412777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V144530
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,920.5212777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V17765
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $670.3012777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V17765

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1072 V17765

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,538.3612777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V190459
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13,498.1612777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V220427
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,879.4712777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V220427

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $129.9812777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V225708
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $17.1412777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V225708

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,899.2012777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V288789
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,508.8012777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V288789

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,484.8212777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V411039
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1072 V419777

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,306.3812777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V422217
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $148.7912777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V422217

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1072 V422217

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $448.0212777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V475686
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $26.1712777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V475686
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17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1072 V475686

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,350.5912777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V558358
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V650053
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V650053

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,363.8912777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V651659
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,352.9712777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1072 V659259
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $76.7112777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1072 V659259

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.3212777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V725412
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9112777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V725412

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8012777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1072 V725412

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,437.8012777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V762998
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $884.2412777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V785961
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $120.3112777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V785961

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $279.0212777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V87366
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $15.6712777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1072 V87366

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.3112777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1072 V87366

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,910.8012777 10/29/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1072 V929800
$74,908.72Check Total:

10.0000.2130.332.000.111 $674.0712795 10/26/2021 DANOS, JEANNE STAFF TRAVEL1080 SEPT MILEAGE
$674.07Check Total:

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $29.8512796 10/26/2021 DECKER EQUIPMENT REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 ORDER #401471A
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $85.1112796 10/26/2021 DECKER EQUIPMENT REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 ORDER #401471A

$114.96Check Total:
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10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $95.8712797 10/26/2021 DEMOLA, ANDREA SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 REIMB FINGERPAINT T
$95.87Check Total:

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $28.0012798 10/26/2021 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 122102A
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $52.9012798 10/26/2021 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 122102A

$80.90Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $271.6812799 10/26/2021 FILTER SERVICE INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 INV277159

$271.68Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0012772 10/15/2021 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1070 67

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $1,100.0012800 10/26/2021 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 SEPT FITNESS

$1,100.00Check Total:
10.0000.2139.332.000.130 $73.1912801 10/26/2021 GERDAU, SAMANTHA S STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM 9/20-10/15 MILE

$73.19Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $134.9612802 10/26/2021 GREGORY, ANGIE STAFF TRAVEL1080 AUG MILEAGE
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $189.8412802 10/26/2021 GREGORY, ANGIE STAFF TRAVEL1080 SEPT MILEAGE

$324.80Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,506.1412803 10/26/2021 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1080 INR062691

$4,506.14Check Total:
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $117.0412804 10/26/2021 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1080 8/31-9/24/21 MILEAGE

$117.04Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $55.5012805 10/26/2021 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH

CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1080 19151

$55.50Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $14.0012806 10/26/2021 HEFLIN, JULIE FOOD SERVICE1080 PUSH COIN BALANCE

$14.00Check Total:
10.0000.2139.332.000.130 $33.0412807 10/26/2021 HENNE, RONA STAFF TRAVEL1080 AUG-SEPT MILEAGE
10.0000.2190.332.000.114 $99.1212807 10/26/2021 HENNE, RONA STAFF TRAVEL1080 AUG-SEPT MILEAGE

$132.16Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $8,190.0012808 10/26/2021 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1080 572-04802

$8,190.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $11,100.94NCB 10/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1063 V688483
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14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $915.37NCB 10/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1063 V688483
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.76NCB 10/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1063 V688483
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,998.65NCB 10/29/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1074 V782386
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $931.16NCB 10/29/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1074 V782386
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.76NCB 10/29/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1074 V782386
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $690.88NCB 10/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1067 V107296
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $21.27NCB 10/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1067 V107296
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,927.16NCB 10/29/2021 IMRF IMRF1078 V416422
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $121.21NCB 10/29/2021 IMRF IMRF1078 V416422
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $690.89NCB 10/29/2021 IMRF IMRF1078 V706860
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12.26NCB 10/29/2021 IMRF IMRF1078 V706860
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,707.84NCB 10/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1067 V758738
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $134.35NCB 10/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1067 V758738
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 10/29/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1079 V179003
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 10/15/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1068 V546816
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,157.48NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1064 V169669
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $96.20NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1064 V169669
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $23,103.58NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1075 V24395
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,860.33NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1075 V24395
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $42.76NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1075 V24395
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,352.32NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1064 V290684
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $631.00NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1064 V290684
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $12.18NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1064 V290684
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,265.42NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1075 V368275
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $641.22NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1075 V368275
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $12.18NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1075 V368275
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,511.82NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1075 V949058
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $85.48NCB 10/29/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1075 V949058
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $24,032.14NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1064 V98201
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,805.42NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1064 V98201
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17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $42.76NCB 10/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1064 V98201
$139,041.79Check Total:

14.0000.1200.314.000.222 $357.5012809 10/26/2021 JACKSON, MELISSA ESSER III CONSULTANT1080 SEPT
INVOICE/CONSULT

$357.50Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.011 $16.8012810 10/26/2021 JASSO, BETH M STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$16.80Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $78.4012811 10/26/2021 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1080 SEPT MILEAGE

$78.40Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $40.0012812 10/26/2021 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1080 8002200058

$40.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $278.0012813 10/26/2021 Key Construction Group, Inc. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 21-392

$278.00Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $21.0012814 10/26/2021 KIZIOR, REESA STAFF TRAVEL1080 SEPT MILEAGE

$21.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $7.7812815 10/26/2021 LEACH, VALERIE C INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 REIMB SUPPLIES - 2
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $23.7712815 10/26/2021 LEACH, VALERIE C INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 REIMB SUPPLIES - 2

$31.55Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.115 $638.4012816 10/26/2021 MAGLIERI, JOHN L STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM 9/20-10/15 MILE

$638.40Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $475.00NCB 10/29/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1079 V306608
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $475.00NCB 10/15/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1068 V34391
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,375.46NCB 10/15/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1068 V632650
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,375.46NCB 10/29/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1079 V929815

$3,700.92Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $253.0012760 10/01/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1058 LUNCH/K BENGE

$253.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $701.5412770 10/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1061 V414361

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $22.2612770 10/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1061 V414361

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,274.6112770 10/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1061 V818950
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $268.9412770 10/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1061 V818950

$3,267.35Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $703.1212778 10/29/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1072 V367867

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.6812778 10/29/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1072 V367867

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,268.5612778 10/29/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1072 V802150

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $268.9412778 10/29/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1072 V802150

$3,261.30Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $159.3812817 10/26/2021 MILLS, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM SEPT MILEAGE

$159.38Check Total:
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $89.0012818 10/26/2021 MOBYMAX, LLC SOFTWARE1080 280275

$89.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,381.16NCB 10/29/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1077 V148194
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.66NCB 10/29/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1077 V148194

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $560.00NCB 10/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1062 V30248
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $645.00NCB 10/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1062 V489020
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,381.16NCB 10/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1066 V587830
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $141.66NCB 10/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1066 V587830

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $720.00NCB 10/29/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1073 V6309
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $178,590.69NCB 10/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1062 V837291
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $14,175.25NCB 10/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1062 V837291

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $310.67NCB 10/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1062 V837291

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $177,977.66NCB 10/29/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1073 V846309

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

10/01/2021 10/31/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 10/26/2021 12:46:24 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2021.2.15 Page: 12



14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $14,440.76NCB 10/29/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1073 V846309

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $310.67NCB 10/29/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1073 V846309

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $535.00NCB 10/29/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1073 V902196
$391,186.34Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.0012771 10/15/2021 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1061 V934723
$16.00Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.0012779 10/29/2021 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1072 V19440
$16.00Check Total:

20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $456.9012819 10/26/2021 NEUCO SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 5359086
$456.90Check Total:

20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $723.6312761 10/01/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1058 8/23-9/2244405110006
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $41.5812761 10/01/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1058 8/24-9/23 1935909524

$765.21Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $42.1812820 10/26/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1080 9/23-10/25 270819316

$42.18Check Total:
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $38.3812821 10/26/2021 NIELSEN, GARY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 REIMB ALDI 10/18/21

$38.38Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $361.5012822 10/26/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1080 220037
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $418.5012822 10/26/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1080 220037
10.0000.1200.314.000.132 $2,595.7512822 10/26/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1080 220037

$3,375.75Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.121.322 $1,250.0012823 10/26/2021 NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY STAFF DEV BEHAVIOR1080 CCT21-102021-0446

$1,250.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $56.2812824 10/26/2021 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 200310621001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $11.9912824 10/26/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 200361920001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $21.1412824 10/26/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 200362655001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $9.6912824 10/26/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 200362658001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $40.3912824 10/26/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 200362659001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 ($11.99)12824 10/26/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 20396083301

$127.50Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

10/01/2021 10/31/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches
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10.0000.2310.381.000.143 $400.0012825 10/26/2021 PERSONNEL PLANNERS, INC. UNEMPLOYMENT COMP1080 150547
$400.00Check Total:

14.0000.2210.312.099.322 $225.0012826 10/26/2021 PHILLIPS, JENNIFER STAFF DEV D303 BEHAV
COACH

1080 CONF
REIMBURSEMENT

$225.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $541.7712773 10/15/2021 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL

FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1070 3105062718

$541.77Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $76.3012827 10/26/2021 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1080 990097900

$76.30Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $7.5012828 10/26/2021 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1080 202109

$7.50Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $933.7512829 10/26/2021 QUEST FOOD MANAGEMENT

SERVICES FOOD SERVICE1080 IN111011

$933.75Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $550.0012830 10/26/2021 REHM ELECTRIC SHOP INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 13736
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $105.0012830 10/26/2021 REHM ELECTRIC SHOP INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 13737

$655.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $624.7212831 10/26/2021 RICOH USA, INC COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1080 38713711
10.0000.2410.325.000.140 $115.6012831 10/26/2021 RICOH USA, INC COPIER LEASE1080 38713711

$740.32Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $413.8412762 10/01/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1058 5062891187

$413.84Check Total:
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $417.3312765 10/07/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1060 5062951375
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $2.0312765 10/07/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1060 5062951375
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $185.0712765 10/07/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1060 5062951375

$604.43Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $137.5012832 10/26/2021 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1080 901688

$137.50Check Total:
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $104.3912833 10/26/2021 SCHOLASTIC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 M7140234
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $104.3912833 10/26/2021 SCHOLASTIC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 M7140234

$208.78Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

10/01/2021 10/31/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor
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10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $4.6412834 10/26/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 208128594030
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $21.9412834 10/26/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 208128594030
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $5.2612834 10/26/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1080 208128753458

$31.84Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,630.00NCB 10/29/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1079 V131226
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $95.00NCB 10/29/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1079 V131226

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,630.00NCB 10/15/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1068 V921876
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $95.00NCB 10/15/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1068 V921876

$3,450.00Check Total:
10.0000.2138.541.000.129 $66.8012835 10/26/2021 SENSORY GOODS EQUIPMENT - FURNITURE1080 2005837
10.0000.2139.541.000.130 $66.8012835 10/26/2021 SENSORY GOODS EQUIPMENT - FURNITURE1080 2005837

$133.60Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $366.8012836 10/26/2021 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM SEPT MILEAGE

$366.80Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.322 $3,465.0012837 10/26/2021 STAR AUTISM SUPPORT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1080 24681

$3,465.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $20.0012763 10/01/2021 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1058 4010417563

$20.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $134.0012838 10/26/2021 SURTA LESLIE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1080 REIMB BUS

PHY/COURSE
$134.00Check Total:

10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $103.72NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V127857
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,817.08NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V156690
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,015.19NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V156690
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.83NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V156690
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $38.32NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V197235
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $594.57NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V20617
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $954.87NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V231362
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $127.21NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V231362
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.44NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V231362

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
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10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $38.32NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V269119
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $984.15NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V297646
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $127.21NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V297646
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.44NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V297646
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $15,271.72NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V344679
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,974.10NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V344679
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.83NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V344679
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $103.72NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V462497
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $226.99NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V492377
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,584.81NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V520020
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $351.53NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V520020
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $6.60NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V520020
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $594.57NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V650530
10.0000.1200.211.000.000 $4.40NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS PENSION1069 V801922
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $274.06NCB 10/29/2021 TRS TRS1076 V836096
10.0000.1200.211.000.000 $2,038.90NCB 10/04/2021 TRS TRS PENSION1059 V945263
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,664.11NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V973588
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $344.36NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V973588
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $6.60NCB 10/15/2021 TRS TRS1065 V973588

$46,327.65Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $886.8312774 10/15/2021 TRUGREEN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1070 W/O 5572976274

$886.83Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $170.0012839 10/26/2021 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1080 420345

$170.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $463.6912840 10/26/2021 UNITED REFRIGERATION, INC. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1080 81549816-00

$463.69Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,029.5312766 10/07/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1060 9889310594

$1,029.53Check Total:
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $130.0012841 10/26/2021 WALLACE, JOSIE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1080 BUS PHYSICAL
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $91.8412841 10/26/2021 WALLACE, JOSIE STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIMB SEPT MILEAGE

$221.84Check Total:
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20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $455.6612767 10/07/2021 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1060 4103712-2011-3
$455.66Check Total:

10.0000.2210.332.000.121 $96.8212842 10/26/2021 WESTBERG, SARAH E STAFF TRAVEL1080 REIM SEPT MILEAGE
$96.82Check Total:

14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $77.0312768 10/07/2021 WEX BANK GASOLINE1060 74683279
$77.03Check Total:

10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $83.0012776 10/22/2021 WINDY ACRES FARM FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1071 10/21/2021 FIELD TRI

$83.00Check Total:
$811,014.61Bank Total:

End of Report $811,014.61Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $724,166.66
14 $68,496.09
17 $1,147.72
20 $17,204.14

$811,014.61Fund Totals:
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4.3. Approval of Payroll, October, 2021



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
7SEMI-MONTHLY PP 09/16/2021 09/30/2021 10/15/2021
8SEMI-MONTHLY PP 10/01/2021 10/15/2021 10/29/2021

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

550,172.66
0.00

American Funds 2,675.46 75.46 MG TRUST COMPANY27,533.76
American Funds - Roth 403b 950.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY1,733.20
Axa Equitable 478.98 101.02 AXA EQUITABLE15,032.84
BCBS CDHP Employee 57.92 1,307.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND8,991.30
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 161.04 2,076.64 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND3,487.64
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse 249.04 2,478.74 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND5,190.98
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

470.40 4,499.24 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND11,371.66
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,283.60 6,538.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND25,031.02
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,492.40 10,383.20 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND44,563.70
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 655.40 4,045.78 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND17,540.32
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,982.50 14,094.22 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND29,163.94
BCBS PPO Employee 2,589.30 20,594.70 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND118,907.97
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 3,966.42 25,944.28 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND122,878.33
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,431.48 7,436.16 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND13,683.60
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,589.60 18,860.16 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND36,754.26
Dental Family 4,013.02 908.76 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND208,708.10
Dental Single 1,739.10 270.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND171,847.80
Direct Deposit Net Pay 385,805.70 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,095.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT20,009.72
Direct Deposit Other Savings 1,365.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT13,372.24
FED TAX W/H 50,886.99 0.00 Internal Revenue Service497,551.02
FICA - SOC SEC 10,425.49 10,425.49 Internal Revenue Service168,152.19
Flex Spending Dependent Care 416.68 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND4,829.16
Flex Spending Medical 2,859.36 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND122,313.60
Health Savings Account 2,545.64 375.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT29,854.74
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 23,983.64 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE497,551.02
IMRF 7,985.42 17,905.14 IMRF177,453.69
IMRF Additional 1,415.30 0.00 IMRF15,129.06
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING7,583.34
Life Insurance 0.00 592.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND508,916.66
Life Insurance Over $50K 222.00 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND54,585.76
Long Term Disability 0.00 110.06 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND54,585.76
MEDICARE 7,957.16 7,957.16 Internal Revenue Service548,774.42
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 5,081.05 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
330,859.82

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,447.60 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

68,973.42
Security Benefits 3,450.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS31,129.54
THIS (24 Pays) 3,415.49 2,542.52 TRS379,487.35
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 207.44 TRS13,212.64

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,189.14 TRS13,212.64
TRS (24 Pays) 3,794.83 30,358.92 TRS379,487.35
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,198.32 TRS379,030.83
TRS Employer Ex Dir (24 Pays) 0.00 76.64 TRS13,212.64
TRS Federal (24 pays) 0.00 501.05 TRS4,859.76
TRS NON CONTRIBUTORY 0.00 0.00 TRS55,918.24
Vision Family 0.00 938.66 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND284,634.43
Vision Single 0.00 297.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND151,036.35
Voluntary Life Insurance 32.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF10,639.70

543,070.01 195,289.10Deductions Total:
7,102.65Employee Net:

745,461.76Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
745,461.76Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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4.4. Approval of Financial Report, October, 2021



 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax:  331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: November 3, 2021 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – October 2021 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending October 31, 2021. 

 

Revenue received to date is 55.07% of the budget which is less than the 58% of budget received during this 

same time period last year. We are still waiting to receive ALOP funds for this year, but all other revenue 

sources are on track. Actual expenditures to date are 21.42% of budget, slightly less than 22.79% in the 

same period last year. The percent of budget expended and encumbered for this year is 79.15%.   

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the revenue and expenditure budgets. 

 

Current cash balances as of October 31, 2021 are $4,964,596.  

 

Please feel free to call me at 331.228.4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted % of Adopted % of 

Budgeted Month Received Actual Budgeted Month Received Budget
Amount to Date to Date Received Amount to Date to Date Received

Revenues 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22

Tuition (including ESY) 9,515,061 445,428 5,959,774 62.64% 9,447,474 462,490 5,858,664 62.01%
Earnings on Investments (Prior Month) 15,000 609 2,546 16.97% 10,000 487 1,051 10.51%
Other local/Refund of Prior Year 12,000 19,050 113,345 944.54% 22,000 2,436 35,291 160.41%
State Sources 1,049,670 90,153 290,298 27.66% 1,049,670 44,053 222,318 21.18%
ALOP 500,000 45,642 136,926 27.39% 500,000 0 0 0.00%
Professional Development (IDEA FT) 96,700 0 0 0.00% 100,000 0 100,000 100.00%

Fed Grant (DORS, Medicaid & ESSER) 95,500 8,600 44,980 47.10% 380,041 0 54,486 14.34%
O&M Fund 268,757 17,335 153,045 56.95% 285,593 6,140 223,191 78.15%
Total 11,552,688   626,817       6,700,914 58.00% 11,794,778  515,606     6,495,000 55.07%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted Expended Expended % of Adopted Expended Expended % of Expended & % of Budget
Budget Month to Year Actual Budgeted Month to Year to Budget Encumbered Budget Expended &

Amount Date to Date Expended Amount Date Date Expended Year to Date Balance Encumbered
Expenditures 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22

Programs (including ESY, Safe Schools, & MV PD) 6,272,197 490,268 1,257,042 20.04% 6,511,370 489,047 1,333,318 20.48% 5,568,599 942,771 85.52%
Payments to Districts (EBF & Tuition Refunds) 1,044,170 0 176,213 16.88% 1,044,170 0 0 0.00% 0 1,044,170 0.00%

ALOP 563,185 39,498 130,473 23.17% 595,513 41,119 128,919 21.65% 519,974 75,539 87.32%

Student Support 1,634,631 136,436 335,224 20.51% 1,635,137 140,218 354,018 21.65% 1,619,201 15,936 99.03%
Instructional Support 428,835 31,301 148,471 34.62% 445,157 37,916 150,755 33.87% 411,204 33,953 92.37%
Executive & General Administration 1,222,323 90,160 353,559 28.93% 1,219,673 88,853 342,318 28.07% 1,043,098 176,575 85.52%
Board of Ed Services 155,456 594 110,911 71.35% 153,678 538 105,599 68.71% 117,012 36,666 76.14%
O&M Fund 268,757 11,525 129,870 48.32% 285,593 16,386 131,866 46.17% 131,866 153,727 46.17%
Total 11,589,554   799,782       2,641,763 22.79% 11,890,291  814,076     2,546,793    21.42% 9,410,954 2,479,337 79.15%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. (36,866)        4,059,151 (95,513)        3,948,207

Beginning Fund Balance 890,951 Audited 1,053,374 Audited

Current liabilities 155,152 (36,986)

Ending Fund Balance 5,105,254 4,964,596

Cash Balance @ End of Month 5,105,254 4,964,596

       Mid-Valley Special Education

October 31, 2021

Financial Summary



4.5. Approval of Treasurer's Report, October, 2021





5. Information

5.1. Student and Staff Enrollment, October, 2021



ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.05 1:1 Assistants 10.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  46.00 6.00

Principal 1.00
Instructional/Behavioral  

Facilitator  
2.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  

5.00 0.85

Program Supervisors 2.45 0.60 Nurses 4.40 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 5.60 LPN/RN 1:1 3.00 MV Assistants 2.00

Teachers  30.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.75 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 6.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.00 Total / Unfilled 14.00 0.00 Total / Unfilled 64.80 6.85

6.85

141.25 134.40

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF
FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.85 1:1 Assistants 13.00
Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  47.00

Principal 1.00
Instructional/Behavioral 

Facilitator  
2.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  5.00

Program Supervisors 2.45 Psychologist  0.60 Registered Nurses 4.00 MJC Assistant  1.00
Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 5.60 LPN/RN 1:1 3.00 MV Assistants 2.00

Teachers  31.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.75 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80
Vocational Specialists 4.00
Social Workers 5.40
Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.40 Total 14.40 Total 68.80

146.05

October 31, 2020

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

STAFF PROFILE
October 31, 2021

FTE 

UNFILLED 

AT THIS 

TIME

FTE 

UNFILLED 

AT THIS 

TIME

Psychologist  

TOTAL FTE UNFILLED POSITIONS AT THIS TIME

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF IN BUDGET / TOTAL FTE FILLED POSITIONS  











5.2. Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, October 
18, 2021







6. For Action

6.1. Approval of the Personnel Report



Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, November 3, 2021 
 

SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 
 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Folger, Ann Teaching Assistant Geneva Middle School 
South – New Pathways 

Resignation 10/15/2021 

Connolly, Jill Teaching Assistant Geneva High School - ELS Resignation 12/22/2021 

     

 
 

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

Broom, Ashley Teaching Assistant Geneva Middle School 
South – New Pathways 

$17.52/Hour 11/01/2021 

     

 

C. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2021-2022 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 

D.  Classified Staff Transfer in Assignment for School Year 2021-2022. 

 Name From To  Effective Date 

    

    

 
Licensed Staff 
 
 

E. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

     

 
 

F. Licensed Certified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

    

 
 

G. Licensed Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 

    

     

H. Background Data on Administrators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022.  

Name  

License Endorsements  

Education  

Relevant Experience  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.    



7. New Business

8. Adjournment
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